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BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

 

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND 

TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION, 

 

                                       Complainant, 

v. 

 

PUGET SOUND ENERGY, 

 

                                       Respondent 

 

 
Docket Nos.  UE-220066 and UG-220067 

PETITION FOR LEAVE TO 

INTERVENE OF WALMART INC.  

 

1. Pursuant to WAC § 480-07-355, Walmart Inc. (“Walmart”) hereby petitions the 

Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (“WUTC” or “Commission”) for leave to 

intervene in the above-referenced docket as intervenor with full party status, as described in WAC 

§ 480-07-340.  The business address of Walmart is: 

 Walmart Inc. 

 2608 Southeast J Street 

 Bentonville, Arkansas  72716-0550 

2. Walmart will be represented in this proceeding by Parsons Behle & Latimer.  All 

documents relating to this proceeding should be served electronically on Walmart’s attorney and 

business representatives at the following addresses: 

Vicki M. Baldwin 

Parsons Behle & Latimer 

201 South Main Street, Suite 1800 

Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 

vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com 

Telephone:  (801) 532-1234 

Facsimile:  (801-536-6111 

Alex Kronauer 

Senior Manager, Energy Services 

Walmart Inc. 

2608 Southeast J Street 

Bentonville, Arkansas  72716-0550 

Alex.Kronauer@Walmart.com 

(312) 231 6667 
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3. The administrative rules at issue are WAC § 480-07-340, -355. 

4. Walmart is a large retailer with 66 retail units in Washington with over 23,000 

associates.1  Walmart is a commercial customer of Puget Sound Energy (“PSE”), owning and 

operating 31 stores and related facilities within PSE’s Washington service territory. 

5. Walmart has a direct, immediate, and substantial interest in PSE’s proposed new 

rates and this proceeding as a customer of PSE.  The interests of Walmart will not be adequately 

represented by any other party to this proceeding.   

6. The rate Walmart pays for electric service and gas service from PSE in Washington 

will be affected by a Commission decision in this proceeding. 

7. Walmart has not yet determined the extent of its participation or the precise nature 

of the relief it will request but anticipates participating in this matter to the extent necessary to 

ensure its interests in Washington are protected.  The interests of justice and the orderly and prompt 

conduct of this proceeding will not be impaired by the grant of Walmart’s Petition to Intervene.  

Neither will Walmart’s participation unnecessarily broaden the issues or burden the record in this 

proceeding.  Thus, it is in the public interest to allow Walmart to intervene in this proceeding. 

  

 

1 https://corporate.walmart.com/about/washington 
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8. WHEREFORE, Walmart respectfully requests that the Commission enter an Order 

granting Walmart permission to intervene in this docket and to participate to the full extent allowed 

by the law so that it may appropriately represent its interests as circumstances warrant in this 

proceeding.  

 

DATED this 16th day of February 2022. 

 

       /s/ Vicki M. Baldwin 

Vicki M. Baldwin 

PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER 

201 South Main Street, Suite 1800 

Salt Lake City, Utah  84111 

vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com 

Attorneys for Walmart Inc.  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

Docket Nos. UE-220066 and UG-220067 

 I hereby certify that on this 16th day of February 2022, I caused to be served, a true 

and correct copy of the foregoing PETITION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE OF 

WALMART INC., via electronic mail, to: 

PERKINS COIE 

10885 N.E. Fourth Street, Suite 700 

Bellevue, Washington 98004-5579 

 

Ryan C. Thomas 

RThomas@perkinscoie.com 

 

Pamela J. Anderson 

PJAnderson@perkinscoie.com 

 

Byron C. Starkey 

ByronStarkey@perkinscoie.com 

 

Sheree Strom Carson 

scarson@perkinscoie.com 

 

Donna Barnett 

dbarnett@perkinscoie.com 

 

David Steele 

dsteele@perkinscoie.com 

 

Rita M. Liotta 

Associate Counsel 

Department of the Navy 

One Avenue of the Palms, Suite 161 

San Francisco, California 94130 

Rita.liotta@navy.mil 

 

Yochanan Zakai 

yzakai@smwlaw.com 

 

 

 

Assistant Attorneys General 

WUTC 

P.O. Box 47250 

Olympia, Washington 98504 

 

Jennifer Cameron-Rulkowski 

Jennifer.cameron-rulkowski@utc.wa.gov 

 

Jeff Roberson 

Jeff.roberson@utc.wa.gov 

 

Daniel Teimouri 

Daniel.teimouri@utc.wa.gov 

 

Harry Fukano 

Harry.fukano@utc.wa.gov 

 

Nash Callaghan 

Nash.callaghan@utc.wa.gov 

 

Joe Dallas 

Joe.dallas@utc.wa.gov 

 

 

Lance Kaufman 

BOISE WHITE PAPER, LLC 

2101 Fourth Avenue 1000 

Seattle, Washington  98121 

lance@aegisinsight.com 
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Office of Attorney General 

800 5th Avenue, Suite 2000 

Seattle, Washington 98104-3188 

 

Lisa Gafken 

Lisa.gafken@atg.wa.gov 

 

Nina Suetake 

Nina.suetake@atg.wa.gov 

 

Ann Paisner 

Ann.paisner@atg.wa.gov 

 

 

Damon E. Xenopoulos 

Suite 800 West 

1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW  

Washington DC 20007 

dex@smxblaw.com 

 

Brent Coleman 

Alliance of Western Energy Consumers 

1750 SW Harbor Way, Suite 450 

Portland, Oregon 97201 

blc@dvclaw.com 

 

 

Tyler Pepple 

Bradley Mullins 

DAVISON VAN CLEVE, PC 

1750 SW Harbor Way, Suite 450 

Portland, Oregon 97201 

tcp@dvclaw.com 

brmullins@mwanalytics.com 

 

Simon J. Ffitch 

321 High School Road, NE, Suite D3 #383 

Bainbridge Island, Washington 98110 

simon@ffitchlaw.com 

 

Jon Piliaris 

PUGET SOUND ENERGY 

P.O. Box 97034 PSE-08N 

Bellevue, Washington 98009-9734 

Jon.piliaris@pse.com 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 /s/__Michelle Orton-Brown    
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